GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 65
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22/07/2022
COLD STORAGE FACILITIES IN TAMIL NADU

*65.  SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has analyzed the problems of farmers related to the lack of cold storage in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(©) whether government proposes to increase the number of cold storages in the State of Tamil Nadu;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) whether districts in Tamil Nadu have been identified and funds allocated for the said purpose and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (a) TO (e) OF THE
RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 65 BY SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA TO
BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2022.

(a) & (b): A study “All India Cold-chain Infrastructure Capacity (AICIC-2015)” was conducted by NABARD Consultancy Services (NABCONS) in 2015 and it assessed the required capacity of cold storages at that time as 351.00 lakh MT against the existing capacity of 318.23 lakh MT in 2014.

As per available information, there are 8361 cold storages in the country with the capacity of 381.10 lakh MT as on date. The State-wise details are at Annexure-1.

(¢) to (d): Government of India is implementing various schemes to increase the number of cold storage facility throughout the country including Tamil Nadu under which financial assistance is provided for setting up of cold storages.

Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare is implementing Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) under which financial assistance is provided for various horticulture activities including setting up of cold storages. The component is demand/entreprencur driven for which Government assistance in the form of credit linked back ended subsidy is available at the rate of 35% of the project cost in general arcas and 50% of the project cost in hilly and scheduled areas.

Besides, National Horticulture Board (NHB) is implementing a scheme namely “Capital Investment Subsidy for Construction/Expansion /Modernization of Cold Storages and Storages for Horticulture Products”. Under the scheme, credit linked back-ended subsidy at the rate of 35% of the capital cost of the project in general areas and 50% in case of North East, hilly & scheduled areas for construction/expansion/modernization of cold storage and Controlled Atmosphere (CA) storage of capacity above 5000 MT and up to 10000 MT is available. In case of North East region, the units with capacity above 1000 MT are also eligible for

assistance.

Ministry of Food Processing Industrics (MOFPI) is implementing a Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain, Value Addition and Preservation Infrastructure as one of the component of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana with the objective of reducing post-harvest losses of horticulture and non-horticulture produce and providing remunerative price to farmers for their produce. Under the scheme,

Ministry provides financial assistance in the form of grant-in-aid at the rate of 35% for general arecas and 50% for North East and Himalayan States, ITDP arcas and Islands for storage and transport infrastructure and at the rate of 50% and 75% respectively for value addition and processing infrastructure subject to a maximum grant-in-aid of Rs. 10 crore per project for setting up integrated cold chain projects mecluding irradiation facility. Standalone cold storages are not covered under the

Scheme.

Further, to strengthen agriculture infrastructure in the country, Government has launched Agriculture Infrastructure Funds (AIF) of Rs. 1.00 lakh crore. Under AlF, there is provision for collateral free term loan upto Rs. 2.00 crore and interest subvention of 3% on the term loan availed for creation of post harvest infrastructure including establishment of cold storages.

(¢): Under MIDH scheme, the Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare allocates funds to State Horticulture Mission (SHM). The SHM in turn allocate funds to the Districts based upon the approved Annual Action Plan. District level details of the funds allocated, released and utilized are maintained at State level.

As per available information, there are 187 cold storages with capacity of
3.95 lakh MT established under various schemes of Government of India in the State of Tamil Nadu.

74


Annexure-1

State wise distribution of Cold Storages as on 18.07.2022 in the Country

S. No. | Name of the State Total
No. Capacity (MT)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands (UT) 4 2210
% Andhra Pradesh & Telangana 442 1703321
3 Arunachal Pradesh 2 6000
4 Asgsam 41 197096
5 Bihar 312 1475667
6 Chandigarh (UT) 7 12462
7 Chhattisgarh 99 487263
8 Delhi 97 129857
9 Goa 29 7705
10 Gujarat 985 3869543
11 Haryana 370 846588
12 Himachal Pradesh 31 167312
13 Jammu & Kashmir 72 263853
14 Jharkhand 38 236680
15 Karnataka 229 694991
16 Kerala 201 96405
17 Lakshadweep (UT) 1 15
18 Madhya Pradesh 309 1331532
19 Maharashtra 627 1043182
20 Manipur 2 4500
21. Meghalaya 4 8200
22 Mizoram 3 4071
23 Nagaland 5 8150
24 Orissa 181 576688
25 Pondicherry (UT) 3 85
26 Punjab 726 2451501
27 Rajasthan 187 631569
28 Sikkim 2 2100
29 Tamil Nadu 187 395940
30 Tclangana 74 411518
31 Tripura 17 51140
32 Uttar Pradesh 2429 14836735
33 Uttrakhand 60 206621
34 West Bengal 515 5948316

Total 8361 38108816

(Source: Directorate of Marketing and Inspection (DMI) upto 2009, National Horticulture Board (NHB), National Horticulture Mission (NHM), Horticulture Mission for North East &
Himalayan States (HMNEH)) and MoFPI
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Any supplementaries 7

SHRI G.K. VASAN: Sir, in this House, | am talking as a proud farmer. The farmer
community is the backbone of India. In Tamil, we say, only if the farmers keep their leg in the clay soil, can we keep our hand in the food. ...(Interruptions)... That is a saying in Tamil, Sir. | would like to say to the hon. Minister that there are lakhs and
lakhs of farmers in Tamil Nadu cultivating various types of crops. ...(/nferru,oﬁons)...
The need of the hour for the State, for their better livelihood, is definitely cold storages. Today, there are 187 cold storages with a capacity of only 3.95 lakh metric tons. In the 2015 survey of NABARD, ... (Tnterruptions ). ..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please, be brief. ...(/nferru,oﬁons)...
SHRI G.K. VASAN: | would like to request the hon. Minister...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have to put the question, Vasan ji.
...(Interruptions )...

SHRI G.K. VASAN: A new survey has to be done in the interest of the State of Tamil
Nadu. ...(Interruptions)...

sft SguTafa: g fd I TS B gici W XIH T8 Aohd | ... (SHaE ). .

SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE: In 2015, there was a survey conducted by NABCONS to assess the required capacity of cold storages in the country. As per the survey, there was a demand for the cold storages. ...(Inferruptions)... The Government of India, in the last five years, has encouraged setting up of cold storages in the country. ...(/m‘erru,ofions)... That is why the capacity has been increased ...(Interruptions )... In 2014, the capacity was 318 lakh metric tonnes only.
It has now been increased to 381 lakh metric tonnes in 2022. ...(Interruptions)...
8,361 cold storages have been set up around the country. The Government of India, under the leadership of Modi ji, has set up Agriculture Infrastructure Fund. Also, under the MIDH scheme and Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana, any State can plan for their development in the State. fSfeSae o1 T TRy, fSfSoae & smasgddr &
STYNR WX ... (HAGHTH) ...Any district can plan for cold storage, warehouses, etc.

...(Interruptions )... They can plan for their district. ...(Interruptions)... There is a provision in the Agriculture Infrastructure Fund. ...(Interruptions)... There is the
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MIDH scheme. ...(Interruptions ... That is why, States should make use of this fund and plan for the districts. ...(/m‘erru,oz‘fons)... SH SAAdl é ?? %I o .(ATEIM)... We are giving independence to the States. ...(/m‘erru,oz‘ions)... They can plan for their districts. ...(Interruptions )... fefzae &,...caam).. .o &1 aegsar /e ?
..(HAT)... Tel BT STZIHAT & SMUR W I ©IF Y APhd 2l...(HTEH)... TR,
e e Il B 2l .. (). ..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri Kanakamedala Ravindra Kumar.
...(Interruptions)... This question relates to Tamil Nadu. ...(Interruptions)... ST

AT T GOR A A] Bl et Tai a1 =16d &...(FEEH)... a7 U S
TR ABIY (@M IB ... (GHTH). .. T8 Td 2 ...(FIHH)... AT ST Hie TR
ST .. .(SIFEH).... Shri Kanakamedala Ravindra Kumar. ... (Tnterruptions). ..

SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR: Sir, to strengthen the agriculture infrastructure in the country, the Government has launched the Agriculture Infrastructure Fund. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: This question relates to Tamil Nadu. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR: Yes, Sir. ...(Interruptions)... Sir, the first part of the question relates to the country. ...(/m‘erru,oﬁons)... | am asking
about the country. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is about Tamil Nadu. ...(Interruptions ...

SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR: Sir, Question No.6b relates to the country. ...(Interruptions )... | am asking about the country. ...(Interruptions)... |
would like to know whether the Central Government has allotted any funds to the State Governments with regard to cold storage. ... (Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: This question relates to cold storage facilities in Tamil Nadu. ...(/m‘erru,oz‘ions)... If the Minister wants to reply, she can.
...(Interruptions )...

SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE: Sir, Agriculture Infrastructure Fund is allocated to each and every State. ...(/m‘erru,oz‘ions)... They can make use of the Agriculture Infrastructure Fund in every State. ...(/m‘erru,oz‘fons)... Also, RKVY scheme and

81


MIDH scheme are there. ...(Interruptions )... Even Tamil Nadu can make use of this and other States can also make use of this. ...(Interruptions )... 13 BTN RIS T
B ..., Joae B...(FaEM)... T8 AT 8, ofhe WX, ...(SaH™).. 374!
! GBS IThT 2. (TLH). .. DT Tt 7 1, (aem).. I71 | W 59 B Bl
IoT FHRA & oY .. (). .. MY Hiolae W Ahd & ... (EEH).. TR, 9gd 91
wed 1 $figae Reeared W 981 a9r 21...(=aum)... e tfiameaxd
AT ST, ... (AGEM)... STBT TaHE 3B 3STT BT Ao+ 2l...(FILH). . . TR,
TY $B! TET § HFH PR P [0 OO B ... (@aYH)... S off, § af
TTH ¥, ...(Fau)...q g9t st 9 e et g 6 emuest ' H, forel 7 @@
BT .(GEM).. .3THT Ples RS AMRY, ...(FFHM).. . RRSSE a1 Y,
..(FFF).... FBRTT B9 1T .(aam).. . sfeT =12y, . .(aaeam)...amuw! o
BT, SAP YN W & g9157, ...(HIHIM)... SR 4Tl .. .(Fagm)... 59
SER TS ¥ .. (HaHH).. . T2 B b U TR 21 ... (gaum)...

st SavrTafer ; Tree A s, AFERT I A1 SR S, 31U 1T Ugll i Hes!
I gy
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